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MCU - Ports
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MCU - USB and Clocks

24MHz XTAL 32K XTAL XCIN
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Replace for current sense

When using non-rechargeable batteries a low forward voltage 
diode is required to prevent the charge current from the MCU pin
from flowing into the battery when the board is powered

Bypass the diode using the solder link when using a rechargeable
battery or supercapacitor

Note

MCU - Power

See note
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Pin Headers

PIN HEADERS

nc

nc

Fri Jul  2 15:43:38 2021 PAGE 8 OF  9

CR-8 : @FPB_RA6E1.FPB_RA6E1(SCH_1):PAGE8

ISSUE 2.0
D018122_04

FPB-RA6E1
Electronics Europe GmbH

5049
4847
4645
4443
4241
4039
3837
3635
3433
3231
3029
2827
2625
2423
2221
2019
1817
1615
1413
1211
109
87
65
43
21

J4

5049
4847
4645
4443
4241
4039
3837
3635
3433
3231
3029
2827
2625
2423
2221
2019
1817
1615
1413
1211
109
87
65
43
21

J3

DNF

DNF

+3V3_MCU
header 50way

9D1> 

6C2<> 
6C2<> 

P407

P303
5B6<> 4C4< 

P401

P300/TCK/SWCLK
P302

P304
P306
P200

RESET#
P209
P211
P205
P207
USB_DP

P408
P410
P412
P414
P708

P212/EXTAL

XCIN
VBATT
P405
P403

P214

USB_DM

header 50way

3C7<> 4B2<> 5C6<> 

5B6<> 4D7<> 

P007
P005
P003
P001

+3V3_MCU
3.3V

3.3V

P014
P015
VREFL
AVCC0
VREFL0

P006
P004
P002

P208
P210

P109/TDO
P111
P113
P115
P609

AVSS0
VREFH

P505
P503
P501
P100

P104
P106

P610
P608
P114
P112
P110/TDI

P307

P406

P402
P400

P301

P602

P000

P102

VREFH0

P600

P008

P201/MD

P305

P413

P409
P411

P404

P415

P108/TMS/SWDIO

P504
P502
P500
P101
P103
P105
P107
P601

P213/XTAL
XCOUT

P206

5C3<> 
5C3<> 

5B3<> 3D2> 
5B3<> 3D2> 

4A8< 3C2< 5C3<> 
5C3<> 4A8> 

7D3<> 
7C3<> 
7D3<> 

5C3<> 
5C3<> 3D2> 
5B3<> 3D2> 

5D3<> 
5D3<> 

2F1< 5C6<> 

9D1< 4C4< 5C3<> 3D7<> 
4D4< 5D3<> 
5D3<> 3D7<> 

5D3<> 
5D6<> 

7D3<> 
7D3<> 

5D6<> 
5D6<> 
5D6<> 

5C3<> 4B2> 3C7<> 

5C3<> 3D7<> 
5C3<> 4B8<> 

5D6<> 
5D6<> 
5D3<> 

4C7< 5D3<> 
5D3<> 4C4> 3D7<> 

5C6<> 

5C6<> 

5C6<> 3C7<> 
5C6<> 4B2<> 3C7<> 

5C6<> 
5C6<> 
7C3<> 
6C2<> 

6C2<> 

6C6<> 
5D3<> 

5D3<> 2D1> 
5D3<> 
5D3<> 

5D3<> 
5C6<> 

6C6<> 

5D6<> 

5B3<> 3D2> 

4B2< 5C3<> 3C7<> 

7D3<> 

5C6<> 

5D6<> 

5C3<> 3D2> 

9E1> 5D3<> 2D8> 

5D3<> 

2F3< 5C6<> 

5C6<> 

5D6<> 

3D7<> 
5C6<> 

5C6<> 

5D6<> 

9D1<> 5C3<> 

5D6<> 
5D6<> 

5D6<> 3D7<> 
4A2< 5C3<> 3C7<> 
4A2< 5C3<> 

5C3<> 4B8<> 
5C3<> 3D7<> 

5D6<> 

5D6<> 
5E6<> 

5C6<> 4C7<> 

9D1< 5B6<> 
5B6<> 3D7<> 3C7<> 

5C6<> 4C7> 

6C6< 9E1> 2D5> 

5C6<> 

5D3<> 

3C7<> 

These intangible goods are not subject to Annex I of common Dual-Use list (428/2009) in its current version.

Size Document Number

A3

Title

Date:

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

F

E

D

C

B

A

F

E

D

C

B

A

BI
BI

BI

BI
BI

BI
BI

BI

BI

BI
BI

BI

BI
BI

BI
BI
BI

BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI

BI
BI

BI
BI

BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI

BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI BI

BI
BI
BI
BI

5049
4847
4645
4443
4241
40
38
36
34
32
30
28
26
24
22
20
18
16
14
12
10

8
6
4
2

39
37
35
33
31
29
27
25
23
21
19
17
15
13
11
9
7
5
3
1

BI
BI

BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI

BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI

BI
BI
BI
BI
BI

BI
BI

BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI

BI
BI
BI
BI
BI
BI

BI
BI

BI
BI
BI
BI

5049
4847
4645
4443
4241
40
38
36
34
32
30
28
26
24
22
20
18
16
14
12
10

8
6
4
2

39
37
35
33
31
29
27
25
23
21
19
17
15
13
11
9
7
5
3
1



LED on = Power / Debugger ready

J-Link OB USB

SWDIO

TDI
TDO

MD

J-Link OB Debugger Circuit

J-LINK S124 RE-PROG.

SWCLK

LED constant flashing = Debugger waiting for PC connection
LED flickering = Debugger active

Segger J-Link Emulator On Board  (Debugger Circuit)
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These intangible goods are not subject to Annex I of common Dual-Use list (428/2009) in its current version.
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